


PIMA COUNTY FACILITIES MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 
-. 

. PROJECT: Architectural Services - Pima County 
Downtown Court Complex -· -

--------C G-N-T-RA C I ----

--
CONSUL TANT: AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 

NO.C.1- PtJ~ /lo :l I I /./f- ? 2325 E. Camelback Road, Suite 200 
Phoenix, AZ 85016 AMENDMENT NO. 10 

This number must on all -

CONTRACT NO.: CT - PO- 11021149~P appear 
invoices, correspondence and 
documents .p_eJt!!Jo_ing to this 

·--
-

AMENDMENT NO.: Ten(1 O) -contrnct. 
--- L_ 

FUNDING: Certificates of Participation I 
CONTRACT TERM: 08/15/05 to 08/14/10 
TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT: 06/30/2015 
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 06/30/15 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 
PRIOR AMENDMENT(S): 
AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: . 
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

$ 7,730,000.00 
$ 10,549,890.00 
$ 176,100.00 
$ 18,455,990.00 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONSULTANT have entered into the ContraCt referenced above; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY has requested modifications to the scope of service including additional design services 
related to the Tenant Improvements and to the Parking Garage/Retail portions of the work; and · 

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has agreed to provide these additional services at a cost acceptable to COUNTY; , 
and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONSULTANT have agreed to add these additional services and increase funding to 
provide payment for said services. · 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows: 

1. CHANGE the following paragraphs of ARTICLE 111-COMPENSTATION AND PAYMENT as follows: 

a. FROM: "In consideration of the services specified in this Contract, the COUNTY agrees to pay 
CONSULTANT in a Total Amount Not to Exceed $18,279,890.00." This amount includes stipulated fees 
for. .. ": 

TO: "In consideration of the services specified in this Contract, the COUNTY agrees to pay 
CONSULTANT in a Total Amount Not to Exceed $18,455,990.00. This amount includes stipulated fees 
foe .. ": 

b. FROM: "Tier Two Ser\tices a sum Not to Exceed $16,614,078.00 reflecting a $530, 161.00 increase due to 
the due to the addition of the following services as defined in Appendix "C-7" (8 pages) to the existing Tier 
Two Services previously added by Amendment: 

• Phase 1 CA and Phase 2 Task 1 Design Phase Services, not to exceed $58,885.00, and 
• Design Phase Services-Tenant Improvements Task 2 (Design for new tenants) not to exceed 

$301,738.00, and 
• Construction Phase Services- Tenant Improvements. not to exceed $42,228.00, and 
• Design Phase Services- Parking Garage/Retail Lower Level, SD, DD, CD. GMP and CA not to 

exceed $127,310.00" 

TO: "Tier Two Services a sum Not to Exceed $16, 790, 178.00 which reflects an increase of $115,500.00 
to 'Tenant Improvements Task 2' and an increase of $60,600.00 to 'Parking Garage/Retail' as 
defined in Appendix "C-8" (6 pages) which is hereby added and incorporated to the Contract. 

I 



< • .. 

This Amendment shall be effective on April 15, 2014. 

All other provisi_ons of the Contract, not specifically changed by this Amendment, shall remain in effect and be 
binding upon the parties. 

_IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed their signatures to this Amendment on the dates written below. 

APPROVED: 

Chair, Board of Supervisors Signatur 

HW ¥--t f t-rni~ t F~l IJ it ipf<l;., 

Date Name and Title (Please Print) 

P(v~fl+ 
• ATTEST: 

Date 

Clerk of the Board · 

Date 

HAL GILBREATH 
Name (Please Print) 



i -
; 

APPENDIX "C-S" (6 pages) 

AECOM 
9~9:To~voary9 .. Q9,v.nl!Y 8oac!.,;Qrnng1:1, .t::A 9;lJl$fl: 

·;(714.567:2400 .F ·:11:4~~6'7-;272'9 wS:,vw.aecorn.:com 

M~rgtl,'12,, 2q14 

Mr' C~rt~rVoUE! . 
Pima Col!nWFacilities Mana9emE!nt 
·150\N. ce11gress;:s1tifloot · · 
t:ucson· Ai: :85701' - .,, __ -., .J ... ,. .. ·. -- . 

Project · 
AEJJOMProJe~ctNi:>.; 

Downtown c:ourtho1.rse cornptex' 
60175655 

MCOM 

Subject; Additional Serv'ices.RequestJor Court TowerT.L and.ParRing/RelaitChanges .. 
.(Revised) · 

AECOM'Technicat Service~ •. 1n·c.,.dba:AECOMi is(pleasedto pres.enttliis·feeprqposaliforthe court 
i:awerTenant1mpfovement arid PatkifiglRetail.cnarfges. Included hereiriJs ;;tsummary.d~sci'iption .of the 
bacl<gtouna.otthe_pfoJett;·the:scope:of~lhe':cliehtrequested'.chal'lges.ana tevisiohs;iand. tne•.cost impa(%t' 
onfieacuons:. ·· · ·· ·· · · 

rt~m·1 .. 

BACKGROUND: This. to;ectwas,drol · 1··~11 fotendecitobedesl ·nei:I anddev.~lo· ·ed:lti .twodtffetent 
:pticl<~9-esiiti¢:.cor~· anci~ti~11.¢i;itie.'n1~1111c~iitiiloi1.$$:tQw~i.~itd.r~¢ fu.µi1d10.µrcit'i£i~~~nHfu~iP.1"~ment§ 
by floor. 'Each ttootwoutd IJciYe es~~ntiallY be.en;~lmlfarto o.th:ar fJogrs.becaos~.the ¢o4tts'\V,ere, 
occo ·· in •tne ·enure b'Uitdin ''includin .· the low volta e and· el ·cmcal s stem infrastr.1.1cture~ .Doe to 
V~ridh~.,c~cumitanceli . the f uhttioifrd~ th~:ctimi fiodls.:ch~ti~ :d aobstiroti~ coo)i -d'ij :attit\~nteF~nd their 
¢1~¢t~a .offitiawto ~cc~§ytttEI ~buri:rib9t$: ;The:de$1~µ; .. ~hJl~ I~wyi).1i~s¢~~ii··~1~Jr1G~Yfntra§Jtqpfor~:.~f .... 
~b~ 1:>unoing tnereforeti.ac.l to be ·phan9¢d (f ue't9 JbE! giffet~ntr¢qµ,Jt~m~:Ots gf the b:ic.livlliiJC)J q~p.a.rtm~nt§, · 

SCOPE: The scopes of work associated':With;the teclesign oHheCOutt Jowi:ifTenahUthprC:>Yemeots;lhe 
Lower'tevel ... First'.Flo9r, Fourth Floor:anci:Fifth FtborT~Ltlrawihgs are listed below, Th~;proposE!d,fees 
are ideritified in•the attached fee mafrix, · 

The following Atchitectliral!Syppteroentattnstt:octions, (ASls) weretequired 01.1~ fcfcbanf!esaftetthe 
tiii$ifl.al desi$h·Was:alteady:complete.d o(significantly l.indefW.ay:: . ·. 

ASl 132- Leve1·2 Revisions; Elecfrfoal, Oata, Audio:Visual; Information Technology.{ITJ and 
teiecommu11lcations..Affected drawin:gs include Level 2"Furriiture Plan, 2E0'12,:2E'I02/(and:a~.ESR~36; 
2AVOlCfand 12/2AV53t,2Tl02Aand:B. . . . , 
Ast tas-. Level A TranS'actiP.n Window: :Affected. araWinQ.sJncJude ASK- 53. 
A$f ~39.-·Ell?vator 11 :$¢cµr,ify. Partitipn; :n~w:requ1retn~nt.}~.ff~¢le~ 9r~Wlhgs ll'.lci,lµde;AS!{·...,~$. 
A~f Ho .,.,. L~v~IA amt $'f1QWfiP!:ln<;i b~t~ R~vlslon~; r~cjesfgn. Affecte~f.drawfngs~indude Level 4 and:s. 
:fvrrjitl,!f~ i?J;:in..§;,gE~ Q4fq111d _13,, 2i;t¢5,A:C!nd:B, ~2T:104A;and B.r 2T1'05iX and B · · 
ASI 143;-'Hevisiohs to Le\fet 2 Pro SeAre1:l;-multiple revlsiorts··aM .cootdihatiortWith sues .. AffecteCI 
'disciplines incli.iae.arctiitecture; etect'r'ic·a.1. telldata,, mechanicat : 
ASl 14'~;-Powet, bat~ ~ot!.AVLE!Yeh2; t~visionstoorlgin~Ld~~i91;1.)1;t't~cte~ dis¢:ip1ines;inPl4~e'. 
:a:tchit$.oture. ~lecti'ical;:telldat~: · · · · 

-- --~----- ---- - - - ---



. , 
r . " 

A$t 1:53-Sarrlcadewest er)dofCouncil Street; addi\jonal.design. ·Affected disciplines include'. 
'.8rchltec:tt-1r:e .• cMl; l?ncis..e>9Pee 
ASI 15;4."'")Fence Panel and Gate>at:CeotralPlant; addJtibitaldeslgn .. Affe.cted discipline$ ihcll.lde 

·.'architecture, .oi:Vil, landscape;. 
·ASI 155 --iDetete.tnmw\J.t.~~ sh:ik'and pt~mbihg cit Jury sta,ging Rm. Affected Clis¢Jpiines;incJµd¢ 
atctiit~ctute, rnecn_ar:iic~L · · · · · · 

'Modifications and Design Chai19es;fo'Loweflev~l ITR66r11 

Tl1e{~9Wfi!r4ev:errrJserv~r Rpqm h~$;.'~een te:ci:e~i9neci, ine:.·countY t:ieP9.rtm~nts: c!19 l)Qt Cl9r.ee"toJhe 
qrlgini:ilci~si9nil'in~ h.;;i:vethe!r c,;>wnreqqir,em¢n~$.f9r~C\9.h:pfth.eit r,es.Pe~Uvear:e~~· Th\sJnclli.<ie~ ·· 
piirn.:lrny·the.[)a.tatfelecommul)ic~tionsdiscip!i11e::b1;tt·a,lso.·•affects·t11'.e•mechariicral~+and.·.(:lleqtrJcal 
dtS:GiPliii:e§re~esiglfi11g ~nd'te$iilng tb:e rnedl).a.nical ~qujprn(3nt:?nq t~e ~!e¢trioai ~ervi~e the1tW,(l~ 
ong'in.a.l!y iiltetidad for tha.t area: Th~qra.wings e1re lJl progre$s: 

lMPACTTO:AECOM: The redesign effort oune:Lower Le.veil.IT S.erver Bobro liascaused:tne delay.ofthe 
arcniteetural Tenantrmprov.emerit dra.Wings ana the commen$urate drawings ftomttie 'mechatiica1, .. .. 
electrical and p!Ufubitlg ·disciplines-which use the:a(C.hitectural .dtawings-,as 'their bi:!c!Sgroun:p~ The d~!aY 

Jh completing ·the drawings in.'fum.delaysY]he construction·man~ger from moving for'Ni:irq With . . . 
:construction ori:theJowefle~eL Theittoristructlbn maoi:lgerest1mates·tttattlie:scheau1e oetay forth~ .. 
. completion cifthe«::ourtho~se:tower is approximately so days~ Thecosts:of tliis;ettort forAECQM ano its 
consultants is4i115,5.0o; . 

item:2~ 

Parkin''3 Structure :an(J Retail~Red~$1gn 

BACKGROUND: The:JRarking Gatag$was.intended 'to1start construction and be tompletediccincurrently 
with 'the<eompletion ,ef:tile call rthouse:;towet .·Due t<:tahigh.er: co:nstr,uctiorLbid tha1fanticip_ated,,.aoditiori~I. 
time tovah.1e engiileerthe pr:oj~ctwasretjliired Wl'iidh,eXtehded:theHi6mpleti6hscliedule: TtiiS'.additidtial 
services;requesfdefines.th~,irripacta_ftheseochan~es. · · · 

.AE¢()M ;c~mpJ~te'tf ttl~ 1.QO% -PesJgn t)evelQprne1Jldq~l.lm~mt$ per'cQnt~~gt, $1;1oqt¢pn$tfuction;.lhe' 
¢onstr"!Pti~m Mpoager~t Ris~;'efe9tt;i~·tg $U)l_miXlh~ 1:0()% bo Pe91<§gg for ~i~ aijd fol)nd lhe cost · 
,es~imC:it~w~s,i(I e~<;:~s.s ottneQot;iflW's:anot~ed l)1;1qg~t. ~untjt enten~d:~Val1,1e Epgineering Phase·to 
.t~~fuc~ ~b¢ bygge,t ~n~' reqµJrEfd ttie :gr~VJh199 ~o be a,QN,st~c;I i:\CCQrc;llogly; this petayed tne start of the 

_ -~o·ostrv.c;,tJon .dqclffnen~ ph~$e: · · ···· · ·· · ·· · ·· · · ·· · · 

'SCOPE~ 'The oti~iriaLco'ntractJnJeti4.ed fqr th~'P.iitklng $tru¢tlit~ f111<ftn~·C.qJ.!i1T9w~r ta_b~ ;g~mp1eieQ. c:it . 
tne:same:time allowing :use of AECQM~.S: CpnstructionAdrniriistrater to work on p_oth bulidings · 
sirni.iltai:leousty~ With'lhe·.delayQ.ftherstart.of cortsth1ctibn oftbe pafk.ing stmctµte, ttt~ ?Cldlf,tqttE!l 
· constructRrn admihisttatiohJiri:i~ tot toe· parking structt1r~,rnlist f>'rf~gded~p~ck'inlo the te~: F4ither; 
Walker·:Patkingconsttltants, tlie;sttllctilral.enifiileer for tbe;pafk:ing strnctute ha1;,;re'qtiested·ciaditiona1 
seNicesJorthe reconfigutatli?h of the el$\iatorsb~M e1hcJ. tfi~t$gl.iir$rnent to·rais.e. fn~ p~lting ftp9rs qn~. 
fu~ . . . 

·Landscaping,and Construction :Administration 

·the•iandsc'9pi[J'g·cpnsujtant,Kimley~Horn mll$t·tomplete the QWl1ertequestedJ.and v,~iue Eogiqeering 
;5q9ge$t!ph:$. r~Ia.te<fto Plcifitihg, irr,igaf!Pri; h<,ir<:lst:e1P..e;· Nlf!tetia{ se,i~ctiqn,:specifi<::.atiom; (ltictGMP review 
.~t~tli~ $$%)1n~ 100% $t;Jproitl<?4!s· <if ~pnstru~~on gpql)rnent$, · · · · ·· ·· · · · · · · · · · · -

Page2 ofS 



This Wqtk y.iilfinciu(je:,arw; P()nsttuctjon.adminiStt,alion rtoti::.oye_t.~djn preyioJ1$ fec:}.propo!;~lsanc! W:ili cover 
agcf itJqnal Rfl$ and Pl.Jhpl)~li~ts EJ$so~(at€l<i Wlf!l tl)e;~o'.l'.)'JpJ~tipn C>fJJi~;(:(>µfi[lp~Js~J9:Werand .p<:ir~ibg 
g§rage. 

IMPACT'TO'AECO.M! The ISsi:iancgofbid aocuments anne.to.0% DeSigil: DocermenUubmlssion by 
Slfndt:Cbnsfi:uction aha the subsequentinflLlx,ofquestions, causeo;a:delay inJilovingtorwatcf into:the 
consfructioii documehtphaSe; and,subseq.i.1.eiitly delayirigi:fh~:rappt6Vt;ll'.fr6m the QO:urity S.oatd .of 
·.supervisors~ AECOM never·1ahticipatett·the biddirigtakihg· place· until at Ieast.50% constrc.i¢tion , 
·documents .were completed. Thel'efOre,.additionaFhoi.ii:s w:etifspent·6ri··the:pafRihg'.gara~e ill16fder'for· 
Si.:mdt to meet theif ·B.oarcLsuDfuissiO:b,date even though Pima Countyi:was:,c.lear iri\'fr:\'eir'olrection thafthe 
court tenanfimprovemerits:were:the ptiQrity; the tlisruption oHh9,tlesigrt floW!t::teated: iriefficienciesJh 
the project'team aiid:sigriifidmt,adaiti6nat · eff off by .AECOM can a its<consultants. The cosrortliis effcirt. is 
$60,600.. . , 

.R~f§lr-f9Jh~,ptt~c;f)~~·i::ee. grppQ$.Cli·B~~gktJ,9w~ f9r, 9~t~il!3~ ihfgrm~t!QJl:osiJne ~e•.prpp9se11. 'lhi.s 
A9diticn:iah~ervice Request,wm coroeo:t9·aJp,ta,I e>f $176, 1QO,; · 

Jf'~ou have:any(qaesuons or Wlsh to discuss'tfiis,. please te~i free.'t~:cE111.Sdi:in V'a0 .Wltervin •. Pr~'ect. 
Mana~erat (7;14}'305qQ•lt orme ~t(99.1) 21!3:-1412, · 

·you.r!?<sipce.rely 
AECOM Desi~n 

.John van Wlier:Vi1r 
P~oject Mane1ge.r 

.;l~.·.· .. ··•t~~·.-
. . 

Herr ,Pittner . "ry . 
. Prinsipal, .\Nest RegionJustise; 
Qp.~r~fio_ns. Mane1ger 



.. 
PIMA ¢()URTS .FE~ PROPQ$A.L "··ClQrnpletf:! WQrk for'!l$·and P~rkh19 Gar:~g~t~~t~il 
By:~qhn V~rt\Alh~i;vii:r. . . 
D~te: 212?12i!1A: 

Ra,uhded 

~-.~----



'Pa?e'.2 of3 · 

PIMA c:O.OR1:$ .FEE''PROP0$AL- C<>mplete:wor&for ti$ and Parkhlg ·GaragelRet~il 
By: Jbhn Van Wher\l'.fo. · · · · 
p~t~:o21gst2.Q1.:it 

Constructfon Documents;~:tts forlowerLevel,,2nd,,4th and~:Sth Floor: changes 

..... 1: Pto]ecf:Managet 

_ 4_ lrtteriOrs\ProjecitNianager .. 12 :$ .. 60':00 ,$: 2;084 · G(anluigf Profar:io 
' •,'''' 

•'1D QA/QC·Engineel'S.;(multiple disciplines) 

-~ECOM PHASE 2:CG>NST DO.CS ADDITIONAlsERVfCES TOTAL 
-bfrett.Cose:k 

'TOT~L:AECQM:TP.5K2 AtlPll"IQN~L a.eR\ll~J:.$ 
j!()i\l$Ul.tANt1([)'ortroNAl. BASic:seitVi(;ES 

GLHN (perattaczh~d ptoposai): 
· S.ih Fl,9Qi~¢yi~i9ft5, 

TOTAi. GLHN PESlc.iN PH~E.:SEIJ\tl(:ES: 

SiJPPlEMENTALS'ERViCES' 
sostal'AL,OF CONSULTANTS 

:290 

'FTE :Q.19 

197 $ .. 
--"' bqug Milby 

' .... :1Qt $' ·~·. Justin't\i'!a~in 
168 :$' 

.. ·"'·' v~ripu~ (av~~g~) ... 
·- i ~§6ft~10~~~~~;~;1~~ 

'' ·-· 

BP.1.1ne!¢~ f ~~m~;;~~~r:.m~q,g~ 
$. 156,66 Average Billing Rate 

;$.: ' .; 

comments 

Rounded 

$ 6~,710 

: [$.i~L:~:~tur:r:'?::t1•m?::t1:t:. i 
~~~'.'!Yili:;;<,~'.i:J:6~i~Qtt ' 

; ;:~~~~§~}itgg~< 
i$.'~t,,~'·51~~?-~'I~~~§.$!.~ 

i:1$,;~1n~;~~§;~(i~1t 
$ 1lSi.SDO 

.. 

I. .... I 



("'). 
I 

CXl 

.A:'COM 
· PlMA dOO~ts,.FEE\ PROPOSAL ~ c·ornplete work 'tor tis and Parking·Garag~/RetaU 
:~y: Jonn Van Whervin ·· · · ··· 
pat¢:·21?~f201.4.. 

, , ; category .... ···. '%Ti.me Weeks Hours · OL Rate Billing:J~ate Cost .Comments 

·2: O~putyRrciJect IVlanager/PA 
3. On-Site construction Ai:lministratc;;r 

Qite¢f GCl~ts l 

TQTAJ:.AEGQM 
'cQN$.Ul,.TANJ AP.DITlONAL SE;RVICES 

Walker Parkillg Consultants 
~l~vate>rS~ajtar,d F9urdaficm Re~~slsl'.1: 
TQTAL WAJ,;;Ke~.: · 

Kimley~Horn · 
own~rclJ~.ri-g~s:~rf~':(Valu¢ Ett9iliel;)tirig lmPl~tn~ntatiqn 

TOTAi: Kimf~y.;Hotn . 

SUBTOTP.USUBCONSULTANTS 

FT!; 

Shei.la Cook .. 
240 $' 43 :$_ .. ' .1.24 $ ~29,872 Mike Hall. 

4;400 Olga Kotha 
. ',s.~:;;;;;2~:-,,~~~~r:gz::a:, . 

Rounded !'$'.~i,i~:-~ ::i\~t:?i~~1'3P.Q;\ 

$ t~z.40, Aver~ge !?.i!lih:g R~\~ 

Rotfr\aed 

Rounded. 

$ ' 
fi~t:1i'Nf.i;1'.7°J~'3i41'3n1J~ ;1~ ,\':\h,.,J.i>',,,\~, j"'"'··:-~J,.,~f,.;..;J 

Comments 
· $. 11,9!)0 See Proposal 
!~$~;:ljjif11;''.~'tJ~§~;~ 
.:$.L~c:J±:'TI:JE't:~iQ.9.!!i 

.1 
I 


